

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTIONPETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 13781 OF 2012 AND
13780 OF 2012
(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND THROUGH SECRETARY ETC.PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

RADHEY SHYAM & ANR.RESPONDENTS

OFFICE-REPORT

It is submitted that the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.04.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"In a matter of "State of Uttaranchal versus Sandeep Kumar Singh and others", reported in (2010) 12 SCC 794, question with regard to domicile of an employee has been referred to a larger Bench of this Court. We have been given to understand that so far the larger Bench has not been constituted. That being so, it is desirable to await the opinion of the larger Bench. In the meanwhile, Registry is directed to issue notice to the respondents of the SLPs. Delay is condoned. Mr. D.K. Garg, learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of Respondent/Caveator No.1 in SLP(C)No....CC 5943 of 2012. Issue notice to other respondents."

SLP (C) No. 13781/2012

It is submitted that pursuant to afore-said order, notice has been issued to both the respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. D.K.Garg, Advocate being caveator but he has not filed counter affidavit. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 though served with notice.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 13780/2012

It is submitted that pursuant to afore-said order, notice has been issued to both the respondents. No one has entered appearance on behalf of both the respondents though served with notice.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time regarding service and counter affidavit and lastly listed on 17.10.2013 with office report dated 08.10.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

...2/-

"Respondent in SLP (C) No. 13781/2012 (common in both the SLPs) has been served by dasti. No appearance. Service is Complete. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is further submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 24.4.2012 Civil Appeal No. 4494 of 2006 has been dismissed by this Court on 06.08.2014 (Copy of signed order dated 06.08.2014 is enclosed herewith).

The matters above mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with the above mentioned report.

Dated this the 19th day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mrs. Rachna Srivastava, Adv.
2. Mr. D.K. Garg, Adv.

ASSISITANT REGISTRAR